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Shri Priya Gupta: On a point of order, The Depuly Minister is giving a reply which is contradictory to the reply of the Minister. So, let them say which is correct. We are not able to understand. The House is being misled.

Shri S, N, Chaturvedi: The transport of Calcutty has been under investigation for a pretty long time, and several studies and investigations have been made previously too. May 1 know how the terms of reference of this committee will differ from those of the committees appointed earlier?

Shri Sham Nath: Those committees did not go into the transport problem taking into account the feasibility of undertaking other systems. So, this eommittee has been appointed with the sole purpose of suggesting whether overhead or circular or underground railway would be better.

Shrl A. P, Sharma: Who are the members of this study team and how long will it take for them to submit their report® Is there any time limit laid down?

Shri Sham Nath: The members of this study team have not yet been appointed.
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Shri M. L. Dwivedi: You said they had been gppointed.

Shri Sham Nath: No, Sir, I did not say that,

Mr. Speaker: At least the impression had been created that the study tearn had been appointed,

Bhri 8. K. Patil: The responsibility is that of the Planning Commission because they have undertaken to do it.

Shri A. P. Sharma: The second part of the question was whether there was any time limit fixed,

Shri 8. K. Patll: In the very nature of things, there cannot be a time-limit to guch a thing, because it is an intricate problem, and we must not hustle them.
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Export of Textlles and Handicrafts

to U.S.A.
-+

( Shri Yashpal Singh:
] Shri R. S. Pandey:

] Shri D. C. Sharma:
| Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether a two-man

*545.

team of
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the New York State Commerce Department visited India recently and stated that the U.S. market for Indian textiles and handicrafts had not been fully and adequately exploited;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto; and

(c) the steps proposed to be taken in this direction?

The Deputy Minister in the Mintstry of Commerce (Shri 8. V. Ramaswamy): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

A two-man team of the New York State Commerce Depariment visited India in May, 1865 to acquaint some of the Ministers and officials of the Government of India with the working of the Division of International Commerce of New York State. In the course of their talks, they said that there were cxcellent opportunities in the US.A. for Indian fabrics, brassware and antiques, provided the goods are stylised and merchandised
%o suit the requirements of the American market,

2. Every effort is being made to increase the sale of Indian handicrafts in the US. markets. The Handicrafts and Handlooms Export

Corporation of India has been made responsible for developing our trade in handloom goods in non-traditional markets like the US.A. The Corporation has established an office in New York, It has launched an intensive publicity programme to promote the sale of handicrafts and “Bleeding Madras" fabrics in the United
States.

3. All possible efforts are being made to increase our sales of textile:
also. The US. Governmen! 14 imposed restraints on the import of certain categories of cotton textiles tromr incia; but constant efforts are being made to persuade the U.S. Government to relax the restraints. An

BHADRA 19, 1887 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 4880
Indian Textile Delegation recently visited the United States for talks with the U.5. officials on the Indo-U.S. Textile Agreement. As a result, the US. Government has agreed to give India ten per cent additional inter-category flexibility in respect of some of the categories under restraint.
Special efforts are also being made to increase the exports of categories which are not under restraint.
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Shri Manubhai Shah: As has been mentioned in the main answer, we have opened a trade centre called “Sona, the Gold”, It is only 3}
months since we have opened this centre in New York, and it has already canvassed business of more than

Rs. 2 crores in handloom, handicrafts and silk fabrics.

Shri Basappa: In view of the fact that bleeding Madras is in great demand in America may I know if sales have increased after the establishment of the office in New York and if so to what extent?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: Last year we exported Rs. 6 crores worth and this year it has already gone to Rs. 3 crores. It is likely to exceed the last year’s figure.

Shri D. C. Sharma: They say they are going to specialise in the export of Indian fabrics and brassware antiques. May I know how they are going to collect these antiques and how they are going to give incentives to brass-smiths and to the fabric makers so that they can produce the right kind of thing which are to be used in the U.S. market?

Shri §. V. Ramaswamy: The handicrafts and handloom export Corporation is an expert body. They go round and study things; they know what is required in the various centres. They have made such arrangements so that they can get the necessary things from the collecting centres. They are exporting quite well.
The export of handicrafts alone is to the tune of Rs. 3 crores.

Shri D. C. Sharma: I wanted to know what the Minister means by antiques. Are they taking out all our antiques?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The antiquities are governed by the Antiquities Act of India. Under the Ministry of Education there is a board which ‘looks after that and declares that certain antiquities will be allowed to be exported which are either surplus or of which there are many replicas available in India. What the hon.
Member says is quite fully appreciated by our Ministry and we do not try to export any antiquities which are rare and which depict historical tendenCies' of our country.

Shri P. K. Deo: May I know if the India Stall in the New York World Fair has contributed in any way towards the export promotion of Indian textiles and handicrafts and if so to what extent?

Shri Manubhai Shah: In the U.S. market, unfortunately the position is that they have got what is called long-term textile agreement under which there is a quota restriction placed by the United States Government against the entry of textiles from many countries of he world including India, Pakistan, Japan and Hong Kong; we are restrained to the extent of 379 million yards and we are now negotiating a new agreement to liberalise, it not scrap, it.

Shri P. K. Deo: My question was how far the India stall contributed %o the promotion of our exports of textiles?

Shri Manubhai Shah: If there is quota restriction on our country how can we exceed it?

Shri Warfor: Apart from bleeding Madras what other handloom stuff has gained better sales in New York according to the sales in the newly opened market depot?

Shri §. V. Ramas y: Bed sheefs, pillow cases, etc. from U.P. and Pus-
jab.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: On what catege-
ries of textiles are these restrictions jmposed and what is the measure of success obtained so far or expected to be obtained in either scrapping or ve-
laxing this restraint?
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Shri Manubhal Shah: We have made our views thoroughly known to the U.5. Government and they fully appreciate the need for foreign exchange for the under-developed countries.
We hope that the long-term textile agreement which has the restraining clause will be altogether removed or al least liberalised. I cannot anticipate what will be the outcome of it ‘We are doing at the highest possible level.

Dr. L, M. Singhvi: What are the categories restricted?

Shri Manubhal Shah: The categories are many; if the hon. Member is interested in those details, T will give them; they are long cloth, popil, ete.
It is not necessary to go into that now.
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Shri Sham Lal Saraf; With the recent rising terwpo of exports in textiles and of handicrafts in the third Plan and the impending fourth Plan, may I know what steps are afoot to ensure its continuity including the getting of all the contracts especially with the U.S.A. revised?

Shri Mamubhal Shah: The hon,
Member had done us’the honour of being a member of the commitiee on exports of handicrafts for their development in the fourth Five Year Plan.
That report is under the consideration of the Ministry of Social Security which looks after the handicrafts and our Ministry helps them to export those products. 1 hope those recommendations will be implemented as early as possible.

[

Bhri Muthlah; May I know whether there are any asccumulations of handloom goods in Madras?

Shri 8. V. Ramaswamy: In respect of “bleeding Madras,” there are no accumulations at all.

Shri P. Venkatasubbalah: In view of the fact that our handicrafts are being popularised in the United States of America, may I know whether any financial help is being given in respect of such of those handicraft industries which are popular, for example, the handicraft industry in Hyderabad, and, if so, to what extent?

Shri Manubhal Shah: That question may perhaps be put to the Minister of Social Security, but I can say that considerable assistance is being given both by the States and the Central Government for the production and development of handicrafts

i "o wro fydiedt : aTAgEw g7 ot fraoor wwrmn §, 38 & wAEn
LEI

“As a result, the US. Government has agreed to give India ten per cent additional inter-category flexibility in respect of some of the categories under restraint”
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Shri Manubhai Shah: It is a long list: I have already mentioned some of them. If the hon. Member is interested, I can pass on those categories to him,
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Pig Iron Plant near Rourkela
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Will the Minister of BGteel and Mines be pleased to state:
it is a fact

(a) whether that an

